

Nos. 23-1900, 23-2043

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

RONALD KOONS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey**

Nos. 1:22-cv-07463, 1:22-cv-07464 (RMB)

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of California,
The DC Project, Tennessee Firearms Association,
Heller Foundation, Second Amendment Law Center, and
California Rifle & Pistol Association
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

Stephen D. Stamboulieh
Stamboulieh Law, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
(601) 852-3440
stephen@sdslaw.us

Robert J. Olson*
William J. Olson
Jeremiah L. Morgan
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

August 17, 2023

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>BRUEN</i> FORECLOSES NEW JERSEY’S ATTEMPT TO DISTORT SETTLED CONSTITUTIONAL ANALYSIS BY SHIFTING THE RELEVANT PERIOD OF HISTORICAL INQUIRY TO THE LATE NINETEENTH CENTURY.....	3
II. <i>BRUEN</i> ALREADY REJECTED THE NOTION THAT THE MERE PRESENCE OF CROWDS OR CHILDREN SOMEHOW TRANSFORMS A LOCATION INTO A “SENSITIVE PLACE”.....	7
III. <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>BRUEN</i> VITIATE NEW JERSEY’S ATTEMPT TO RESTRICT CITIZENS’ READY ACCESS TO ARMS.....	11
IV. THE SUPREME COURT’S METHODOLOGY CONTEMPLATES MUCH MORE THAN MERE NUMEROSITY OF PURPORTED ANALOGUES.....	13
V. NEW JERSEY’S INSURANCE REQUIREMENT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRETEXT TO EFFECTIVELY ELIMINATE THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Constitution	
Amendment I.....	13, 14, 16
Amendment II	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV.....	6, 13, 16
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-6(g).....	11
Cases	
<i>Antonyuk v. Bruen</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 210 (N.D.N.Y. 2022)	18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, 11, 12
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	12, 13, 16
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200813 (W.D.N.Y. 2022).....	10
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	6
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	6
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138190 (D. Haw. 2023)	8
Miscellaneous	
<i>About the Repository</i> , Duke Ctr. Firearms L.	5
Marlene Caride, <i>Bulletin No. 20-02</i> , N.J. DEP’T BANKING & INS. (Mar. 9, 2020)	24
<i>Chubb Consent Order</i> , N.Y. DEP’T FIN. SERVS (May 7, 2018)	23
<i>DFS Fines Chubb Subsidiary Illinois Union Insurance Company \$1.3 Million for Underwriting NRA-Branded “Carry Guard” Insurance Program in Violation of New York Insurance Law</i> , N.Y. DEP’T FIN. SERVS (May 7, 2018)	23

<i>Everytown, Moms Demand Action Statements Responding to Report That New York Department of Financial Services Is Investigating NRA Carry Guard Insurance, Everytown (Oct. 25, 2017)</i>	20
<i>Governor Cuomo Directs Department of Financial Services to Urge Companies to Weigh Reputational Risk of Business Ties to the NRA and Similar Organizations, N.Y. DEP'T FIN. SERVS (Apr. 19, 2018)</i>	21
<i>Governor Murphy Delivers Remarks on the U.S. Supreme Court Decisions in Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization and New York State Rifle & Pistol Association Inc. v. Bruen, N.J. (June 24, 2022)</i>	19
<i>Governor Murphy Signs Gun Safety Bill Strengthening Concealed Carry Laws in New Jersey in Response to Bruen Decision, N.J. (Dec. 22, 2022)</i>	8, 20
<i>Governor Murphy Signs Landmark Executive Order on Gun Safety, N.J. (Sept. 10, 2019)</i>	24
Gene Healy, <u>The Cult of the Presidency: America's Dangerous Devotion to Executive Power</u> (2008)	14
Caleb Howe, <i>NY Gov. Hochul Reacts Live to 'Absolutely Shocking' SCOTUS Ruling: 'I'm Sorry This Dark Day Has Come,' Mediaite</i> (June 23, 2022)	18
<i>Lockton Consent Order, N.J. DEP'T BANKING & INS. (Sept. 3, 2019)</i>	24
<i>Lockton Consent Order, N.Y. DEP'T FIN. SERVS. (May 2, 2018)</i>	23
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2016, Crime Prevention Research Institute</i> (July 2016)	9
Sandy Malone, <i>NJ Governor Makes It Nearly Impossible for Gun Owners to Get Insurance, Police Trib.</i> (Oct. 18, 2019)	25
Jordan B. Peterson, <u>12 Rules for Life: An Antidote to Chaos</u> (2018).....	9
Dave Roos, <i>The Sedition and Espionage Acts Were Designed to Quash Dissent During WWI, Hist.</i> (Sept. 21, 2020)	14
<i>The Sedition Act of 1798, OFF. ART. & ARCHIVES</i>	14
<i>Senate Acts on SCOTUS Ruling Invalidating New York's Concealed Carry Law, N.Y. STATE SENATE</i> (July 1, 2022)	18

Geoffrey R. Stone, *A Lawyer’s Responsibility: Protecting Civil Liberties in Wartime*, 22 WASH. U. J.L. & POL’Y (2006)..... 14

Michael Testa, *Democrats Flip-Flopping on Insurance for Gun Owners in New Effort to Impede 2nd Amendment Rights*, N.J. SENATE REPUBLICANS (Oct. 14, 2022) 25, 26

Maria T. Vullo, *Memorandum*, N.Y. DEP’T FIN. SERVS. (Apr. 19, 2018) 22
